A PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING RAY LEIKER

Proclamation January 19, 2021

WHEREAS, on December 29th the life of Ray Leiker came suddenly to a close, and

WHEREAS, Ray Leiker served this community as a member of the Board of Adjustment since June 21, 2016 and

WHEREAS, Ray Leiker served this community as the Alternate Fire Commissioner since June 20, 2017, and

WHEREAS, Ray Leiker served this community as a member of the Zoning Committee since April 2018, and

WHEREAS, Ray Leiker was at all times a man of integrity, and performed faithfully his duties of office, and

WHEREAS, Ray Leiker always had the best interest of the people of the village in mind and was passionate about the community he served, and

WHEREAS, we mourn his loss and extend to his family our sincere sympathy and deep realization that our City has lost a true friend, and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to remember and celebrate Ray's service to this City, and

WHEREAS, the City will place a marker with Ray's name and years of service on the City's memory bench located at City Hall

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT SAID that this proclamation be made a part of the official record of the City of Hilshire Village, and that an official copy of this expression of our sympathy be delivered to his family.

ATTEST

Russell Herron, Mayor



Susan Blevins, City Secretary